Bond Number: RCB0049351

CITY OF NORMAN MAINTENANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that Arroyo's Conc	crete, LLC , as Principal
and RLI Insurance Company	, a corporation
organized under the laws of the State of Illinois	, and authorized to transact business in the
State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound	d unto THE CITY OF NORMAN, a Municipa
Corporation of the State of Oklahoma, herein called CITY,	, in the sum of Two Hundred One Thousand, One Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars, such sum being
equal to the contract price and being in force for a period	of one year from the date of the acceptance of
the below described improvements by the City Council, and	d thereafter for the sum of Skrly-Nine Dollars and Eighty-Five , such
sum being not less than fifteen percent (15%) of the total co	ontract price of said improvements for a period
of one year thereafter, for the payment of which sum PRIN	
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, joi	intly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder on the following project:

BID 2324-38 ROCK CREEK AND WARD 7 SIDEWALKS

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-2324-99) with the CITY OF NORMAN, date	d this	day
of, 20 for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CO	NTRACT	being
incorporated herein by references as if fully set forth; and,		

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the CITY the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the CITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the CITY or expense to the CITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of one (1) year from the date of the written final acceptance by the CITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. The amount of the Maintenance Bond shall be 100 % of the contract amount. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the CITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

Maintenance Bond No. MB-2324-35

Page 1 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL name and its corporate seal (where applicable) to representative(s), on the day of presents to be executed in its name its corporate so representative(s) on the day of, 20	be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized, 20, and the SURETY has caused these eal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Principal
ATTEST:	Signed: Arroyo's Concrete, LLC Authorized Representative
	Title:
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Address: 1233 SW 41st
	Oklahoma City, OK 73109
The COMPANY	Telephone: (405) 297-3571
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Surety: RLI Insurance Company
ATTEST	Signed: Authorized Representative
The state of the s	Printed: Amy Winters Authorized Representative
	Title: Attorney-In-Fact
	Address: 910984 S. Moccasin Trl., Chandler, OK 74834
	Telephone: (918) 399-3545
CORPORATE ACKNOW	VLEDGEMENT
STATE OF) ss: COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me by (Nama(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	e this, 20, ne and Title), of,
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public
	Maintenance Bond No. MB-2324-35 Page 2 of 3

INDIVIDUAL ACKNO	<u>OWLEDGEMENT</u>	
STATE OF OF LANOMA) ss:	-1	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me Prowco FVVOYO MONOGE (Name and Ta(n) corporation.	this 17th day of 07. Citle) of AVVOYO'S CONCYE	_, 202 4 by te_lic,
WITNESS my hand and seal this 12th day of_	02 , 20 <u>24</u> 611111	PUBLINIAN (NO. 12)
My Commission Expires: 02 21 2027	Notary Public Maria F	manda Arroyo W
PARTNERSHIP ACKN	OWLEDGEMENT	Minimin.
STATE OF) ss: COUNTY OF)		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before a (Name and Tit on behalf of , a part	me this day of le) mership.	, 20, by (partner/agent)
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20	
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public	
CITY OF NORMAN		
Approved as to form and legality this day of _	, 20	
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this _ATTEST:	City Attorneyday of	
City Clerk	Mayor	

Maintenance Bond No. MB-2324-35 Page 3 of 3

Bond Number: RCB0049351

PERFORMANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents, that Arroyo's Concrete, LLCas PRINCIPAL, and RLI Insurance Company Corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF NORMAN, a Municipal Corporation of the State of Oklahoma, herein called CITY, in the sum of Two Hundred One Thousand, One Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars and Thirty-Six Cents DOLLARS, (\$201,132.36), for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally. WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest
and best Bidder on the following PROJECT:
BID 2324-38 ROCK CREEK AND WARD 7 SIDEWALKS
has entered into a written CONTRACT (<u>K-2324-99</u>) with THE CITY OF NORMAN, dated thisday of, 20 for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.
NOW, THEREFORE, if PRINCIPAL shall, in all particulars, well and truly perform and abide by said CONTRACT and all specifications and covenants thereto; and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly pay or cause to be paid all indebtedness incurred for labor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of this PROJECT, whether incurred by the PRINCIPAL or subcontractors; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and hold harmless the CITY from all loss, damage, and expense to life or property suffered or sustained by any person, firm, or corporation caused by PRINCIPAL or their or its agents, servants, or employees in the construction of the PROJECT, or by or in consequence of any negligence, carelessness or misconduct in guarding and protecting the same, or from any act or omission of PRINCIPAL of their or its agents, servants, or employees; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and save the CITY harmless from all suits and claims of infringement or alleged infringement or patent rights or processes, then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect.
It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in the CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.
It is further expressly agreed that the Principal's obligations under this Bond include payment of not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor of the State of Oklahoma and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a court on appeal.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), and theday of, 20 and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative(s) on the day of, 20

Performance Bond No. B-2324-38 Page 1of 3

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	
ATTEST:	Principal Signed: Arroyo's Concrete, LLC
	Authorized Representative Title:
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Address: 1233 SW 41st
	Oklahoma City, OK 73109
	Telephone: (405) 297-3571
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Surety: RLI Insurance Company
ATTEST: SORATE	Signed: Authorized Representative
N. S.	
S. S	Printed: Amy Winters Authorized Representative
ILL MORNING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Title: Attorney-In-Fact
	Address: 910984 S. Moccasin Trl., Chandler, OK 74834
	Telephone: (918) 399-3545
CORPORATE ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss:	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge be	fore me this day of,
20, by	(Name and Title), of
corporation.	, a(n) corporation, on behalf of the
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public

Performance Bond No. B-2324-38 Page 2 of 3

STATE OF OLIONO)		
STATE OF OF COUNTY OF OF COUNTY OF OF COUNTY OF OF COUNTY OF COUNT		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me by LEVOVICO ARVOYO MONOCONAME a AVVOYO CONC.VETE, a(n) corporation.	and Title) of	_, 2024,
WITNESS my hand and seal this 12th day of	02 , 2075 P. O.	Expires 21/2027
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public My	Commission OF 19001887
PARTNERSHIP ACKNO	<u>OWLEDGEMENT</u>	
STATE OF) ss: COUNTY OF)		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before to by (Name (partner/agent) on behalf of	me this day of and Title)	, 20,
(partner/agent) on behalf of	, a partnership.	
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20	
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public	
CITY OF NORMAN		
Approved as to form and legality this day of	, 20	
	City Attorney	
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this	day of	, 20
ATTEST:		
City Clerk	Mayor	

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Performance Bond No. B-2324-38

Bond Number: RCB0049351

STATUTORY BOND

Know all men by these presents that	Arroyo's Concrete, LLC	as PRINICPAL,
and RLI Insurance Company organized under the laws of the State of Illin State of Oklahoma, as Surety, are held	and firmly bound unto the State	of Oklahoma in the sum of
payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and successors and assigns jointly and severally	SURETY bind themselves, their he	
WHEREAS, the conditions of this obl Bidder on the following PROJECT:	ligation are such, that the PRINCIPA	AL, being the lowest and best
BID 2324-38 ROCK	CREEK AND WARD 7 SIDE	WALKS
has entered into a written CONTRACT (\underline{K}	and construction of this PROJE	
NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINC PROJECT in accordance with the CONTR labor and materials and repairs to and parts incurred by the PRINCIPAL, their subcon Otherwise this obligation shall remain in ful the same becomes due and payable, the per this Bond, subject to the provisions of 6l O.	RACT, and shall well and truly pay for equipment furnished in the mak tractors, or any material men, then I force and effect. If debts are not pay rson, firm, or corporation entitled the	all indebtedness incurred for ing of the PROJECT, whether this obligation shall be void. aid within thirty (30) days after hereto may sue and recover on
It is further expressly agreed and under CONTRACT and no deviations from the releasing the SURETIES, or any of them, fr	plan or mode of procedure herein	
It is further expressly agreed that the P than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as e and by the Secretary of the U.S. Departmen	stablished by the Commissioner of L	abor of the State of Oklahoma
and its corporate seal to be hereunto aff	ereunto affixed by its duly authoring the SURETY has caused these prese	ized representative(s), on the nts to be executed in its name
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Principal	0
ATTEST		orized Representative
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Title:	V 41st
	Oklahom	na City, OK 73109
	Telephone: <u>(405)</u> 2	297-3571
	S.	otrotom, Dond No. D. 2224, 20

Statutory Bond No. B-2324-39 Page 1 of 3

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Surety: RLI Insurance Company
ATTEST: COMPANIELLE COMPANIELLE	Signed: Authorized Representative
39.	Printed: Amy Winters
	Authorized Representative
	Title: Attorney-In-Fact
The state of the s	Address: 910984 S. Moccasin Trl., Chandler, OK 74834
	Telephone: (918) 399-3545
CORPORATE ACKNOY	VLEDGEMENT
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss:	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before r 20, by	me this day of, (Name and Title), of
$\overline{a(n)}$ corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	20
witness my hand and sear this day of	, 20
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	rotary I done
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOW	LEDGEMENT
STATE OF OFTOMOR)	
) ss	
COUNTY OF COUNTY	1011
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me to by VEVOVICA AVVOVO MANAGEMENT AVVOVO MANAGEMENT AVVOVO S LOWCRETE IIC.	this \(\frac{1740}{\text{d}}\) day of \(\frac{174}{\text{d}}\), 2074, d Title) of
a(n) corporation. WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	02 , 2024. PI
	(IVIO Fevision of Explicative (CEC)
	Notary Public Arroyo
My Commission Expires:	My Commission OF 19001887 Stantony Bond No. B-3324-39
Vija (Co.)	Page 2 of 3

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF) ss:		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before by (Name (partner/agent) on behalf of	me this day of and Title), a partnership.	, 20
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20	
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public	
CITY OF NORMAN		
Approved as to form and legality this day of	, 20	
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this ATTEST:	City Attorneyday of	, 20
City Clerk	Mayor	

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contract together, the "Company") do hereby make, constitut	tors Bonding and Interest te and appoint:	surance Company, each an Illinois corpora	tion, (separately and
Barry Herring, Amy Winters, jointly or severally			
in the City of <u>Chandler</u> , State full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed (<u>\$25,000,000.00</u>) for any single obligation.	execute, acknowledge	and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in	general, any and all
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected	y the said Attorney in loofficers of the Compa	Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as inny.	f such bond had been
RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors B following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution ad	Sonding and Insuran lopted by the Board of	ce Company, as applicable, have each furth Directors of each such corporation, and is now	ner certified that the in force, to-wit:
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Atto the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assi of Directors may authorize. The President, any Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have author seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, signature of any such officer and the corporate seal	istant Secretary, Treasive Vice President, Secrity to issue bonds, policies, undertakings	urer, or any Vice President, or by such other off retary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treas- icies or undertakings in the name of the Compan, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the	ficers as the Board urer may appoint ny. The corporate
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance C caused these presents to be executed by its respective May , 2022 .	Vice President	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company	as applicable, have his <u>4th</u> day of
State of Illinois County of Peoria	SEAL SEAL	By: Barton W. Davis	Vice President
County of Feoria		CERTIFICATE	
On this 4th day of May, 2022, before me personally appeared Barton W. Davis, who being acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attornoofficer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contract Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument act and deed of said corporation.	by me duly sworn, ey as the aforesaid etors Bonding and	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company that the attached Power of Attorney is in full fore irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in a whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bondi Company this day of,	or, do hereby certify ce and effect and is of the Company as force. In testimony e seal of the RLI
By: Catherine D. Glover	Notary Public	RLI Insurance Company	
CATHERINE D. GLOVER . OFFICIAL SEAL INDIAN ENTRE OF MY Commission Expires March 24, 2024		1: 6	Corporate Secretary
	35E5388020212	The state of the s	A0058D19